CAMBRIA

QOctober 16, 1998

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, Catifornia 94502

g o
ST
> -2 Re: Third Quarter 1998 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station £ ) 5 ‘,,77
AL 5755 Broadway % 5}
Py Qakland, California Dg (
Ry WIC #204-5510-0303 \/ o %

Cambria Project #24-314-398 A

@ Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises L1.C, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is

submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged and
sampled selected site wells. Cambria calculated ground water elevations (Table 1), compiled the
analytical data (Table 2), and prepared a ground water elevation map (Figure 1). The Blaine report
is included as Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: The next monitoring event is scheduled for first quarter 1999. At that
time, Blaine will measure ground water depths and collect water samples from the wells, and
Oakland, CA Cambria will tabulate the data and prepare a monitoring report.
Sonoma, CA
porttand, QR

Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, In¢.

g4 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
fax (510) 420-9170



] Susan Hugo
CAMBRIA October 16, 1998
CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
(510} 420-3339 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Datryk Ataide
Project Environmental Scientist

Diane M. Lundquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report ‘ g
b9 (s~ CA 7747

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 8080, Mastinez-Catifornia—94553
(2o
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EXPLANATION

Monitoring well

Tank backfill well

inferred ground water flow
direction

Ground water elevation gontour, ft
above mean sea level, approximately
located. Tops of casings were
referenced to an arbitrary elevation of
100 feet.

1.Ground water elevation contour, ft.
above mean sea level{msl)

2.Benzene and MTBE concentrations
are in parts per billion (ppb)

3.Date is most recent sampling

Figure 1. Ground Water Elevation Contours - July 23, 1998 - Shell-brarded Service Station WIC# 204-5510-0303, 5755 Broadway, Oakland,
California.
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC# 204-5510-0303,
5755 Broadway, Oakland, California

Depth to Relative
TOC Water Ground Water
Well ID Date Elevation® (ft below TOC) Elevation (ft)
S-1 01725/91 100.00 3.88 96,12
06/03/91 3.51 96.49
08/30/91 4.24 05.76
11/22/91 : 4.29 095,71
03/13/92 2.87 97.13
05/28/92 3.79 96.21
08/19/92 4,43 95.57
11/18/92 4.34 95.66
02/10/93 4.20 95.80
06/11/93 3.39 96.61
08/03/93 3.69 96.31
11/02/93 4.26 95.74
12/16/93 2.73 97.27
02/01/94 3.38 96.62
05/04/94 3.00 97.00
08/18/94 3.70 96.30
11/09/94 2.52 97.48
02/22/95 4.08 95.92
05/02/95 2.58 97.42
08/30/95 3.48 96.52
11/28/95 3.99 96.01
02/02/96 2.00 98.00
03/09/96 3.38 99.62
08/22/96 343 96.57
11/07/96 3.70 96.30
02120197 3.60 96.40
05/30/97 347 96.53
08/21/97 301 96.99
11/03/97 3.66 96.34
01/20/98 o ) 1.84 - 98.16
07/23/98 - . i U Ty .2, 97,03
S-2 01/25/91 98.92 4,52 94.40
06/03/91 4,02 94.90
08/30/91 4,70 94,22
11/22/91 472 94.20
03/13/92 347 95,45
05/28/92 4.45 94 .45
08/19/92 4,84 94.08
11/18/92 4,73 94.19
02/10/93 483 94.09
06/11/93 3.74 95.18
08/03/93 4.23 94,69
11/02/93 4.72 94.20
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC# 204-5510-0303,
5755 Broadway, Oakland, California (continued)

Depth to Relative
TOC Water Ground Water
Well ID Date Elevation® {ft below TQC) Elevation (ft)

12/16/93 3.00 95,92
02/01/94 3.48 95.44
05/04/94 3.26 95.66
08/18/94 : 3.98 94.94
11/09/94 3,10 95.82
02/22/95 4.02 94.90
05/02/95 2.86 96.00
08/30/95 4.06 94.80
11/28/95 4.48 94.44
02/02/96 1.99 96.93
03/09/96 327 05.65
(8/22/96 3.85 95.07
11/07/96 4.00 94.92
02/20/97 3.20 95.72
05/30/97 3.87 95.05
08/21/97 329 95.63
11/03/97 4.02 94,90

oi/208 - 154 !

TR L L T T R R ok
S-3 01/25/91 101.67 3.84 97.83
06/03/91 325 98.42
08/03/91 4.73 96.94
11/22/31 4.81 96.86
03/13/92 2.29 99.38
05/28/92 3.62 98.05
08/19/92 4.66 97.01
11/18/92 4.51 97.16
02/10/93 4.36 97.31
06/11/93 2.91 98.76
08/03/93 370 97.97
11/02/93°

12/16/93 2.12 99.55
02/01/94 2.90 98.77
05/04/94 2.54 99.13
08/18/94 351 98.16
11/09/94 2.44 99.23
02/22/95 4.12 97.55
05/02/95 2.83 08.84
08/30/95 3.16 98.51
11/28/95 3.87 97.80
02/02/96 2.24 99.43
03/09/96 3.05 98.62
08/22/96 2.85 98.82
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC# 204-5510-0303,
5755 Broadway, Oakland, California (continued)

Depth to Relative
TOC Water Ground Water
Well ID Date Elevation® {ft below TOC) Elevation (ft)
11/G7/96 3.35 98.32
02120197 3.00 98.67
05/30/97 3.00 08.67
08/21/97 2.94 98.73
11/03/97 3.36 98.31
01/20/98°
07/23/98
T-1 05/30/97 Not Surveyed 2.65 —
08/21/97
11/03/97
01/20/98
07/23/98
T-2 05/30/97 Not Surveyed 1.81 -
08/21/97
11/Q03/97
01/20/98
- 07123198
T3 05/30/97 Not Surveyed 2.31
08/21/97
11703197
01/20/98
07/23/98 . ; v

Abbreviations and Notes:

TOC= Top of casing
fl = Feet
---= Not available

a = Top of casing elevations referenced to arbitrary elevation of 100 fi

b = Well inaccessible

ek 2550mA05 St doc
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results — Shell-branded Service Station, WICH 204-5510-0303, 5755 Broadway, Oakland,

California
Sample ID Depth to Water ~ TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
(Qtrs Sampled) Date (ft below TOC) Lo {Concentrations in pg/L.) 3 {mg/1.)
S-1 01/25/91 3.88 <30 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <03 —
(1st) 06/03/91 351 <30 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.3 — —
08/30/91 424 <30 <03 <0.3 <03 <03 — —
11/22/91 429 <30 2.3 <0.46 0.3 <0.65 - —
03/13/92 2.87 <30 <0.52 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 — -
05/28/92 3.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
08/19/92 4.43 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.3 —
11/18/92 434 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — —
02/10/93 420 51 14 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — —
02/10/93% 420 <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
06/11/93 3.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
08/03/93 3.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
11/02/93 426 70 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 — —
02/01/94 3.38 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
05/04/94 3.00 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — —
08/18/94 3.70 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
08/18/94°% 3.70 60° 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - —
11/09/94 2.52 <50 4.0 <0.5 <03 <0.5 — —
02/22/95 4.08 50 0.8 0.7 <0.5 1.3 —
05/02/95 2.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - —
08/30/95 3.48 <50 1.7 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — —
11/28/95 3.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — —
02/02/96 2.00 <50 11 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 — —
03/09/96 3.38 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — —
08/22/96 343 <50 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 -
11/07/96 3.70 <50 <0.5 <05 <035 <05 57 4.33
02/20/97 3.60 <50 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 16 6.5 2.0
05130197 347 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 46 7.0
05/30/97 3.47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 47 7.0
08721/97 - 3.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.84 26 3.1
11/03/97 3.66 <50 <0.50 1.1 <050 1.3 190 2:0
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results — Shell-branded Service Station, WIC# 204-5510-0303, 5755 Broadway, Qakland,
California {continued)

Sample ID Depthto Water  TPH-G B T E X MTIBE DO

{Qtrs Sampled) Date (ft below TOC) ¢ (Concentrations in ug/L) > (mg/L)
01/20/98 1.84 110 7.9 2.8 44 13 53 46
01/20/98%® 1.84 130 9.2 6.9 5.2 15 93 4.6

S-2 01/25/91 4.52 450 140 1.8 62 15 -

(st & 3rd) 06/03/91 4.02 490 150 2.9 82 7
08/30/91 4.70 70 0.37 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
11/22/91 4.72 1,600 110 9.3 29 150
03/13/92 3.47 1,300 210 5.7 34 79
05/28/92 445 100 28 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/19/92 4.84 470 42 <0.5 8.3 4.0
11/18/92 473 490 43 39 17 29
02/10/93 4.83 19,000 710 760 80 370
06/11/93 3.74 33,000 3,100 1,600 370 1,100 -
08/03/93 423 18,000 1,400 130 81 130
08/03/93%2 423 19,000 1,400 140 26 150
11/02/93 4.72 12,000 470 47 31 92 —
11/02/93%2 472 13,000 530 47 35 96
02/01/94 3.48 31,000 430 46 50 130
02/01/94%® 3.48 31,000 300 33 30 100
05/04/94 3.26 3,900 1,200 31 53 71
05/04/94% 3.26 4,500 1,200 37 57 110
08/18/94 3.98 24,000 600 8.3 15 27
11/09/94 3.10 1,400° 240 9.3 13 20
11/09/94%® 3.10 1,800 260 8.5 13 21
02/22/95 4.02 29,000 550 18 12 63
02/22/95%® 4.02 28,000 530 17 10 60
05/02/95 2.86 4,400 1,000 25 38 77
05/02/95%® 2.86 4,400 1,000 26 4] 33
08/30/95 4.06 800 350 20 6.7 16
08/30/95%® 4.06 960 220 22 12 48

EonkSTSSqri06 1 PG doc
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results — Shell-branded Service Station, WIC# 204-55 10-0303, 5755 Broadway, Oakland,
California (continued)

Sample D Depth to Water ~ TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO

(Qurs Sampled) Date (ft below TOC) ¢ {Concentrations in ug/L) > (mg/L)
11/28/95 4.48 2,000 230 220 50 230 —
11/28/05%7 4.48 2,100 240 230 51 230 —
02/02/96 2.00 18,000 540 18 12 2 — —
02/02/96%% 2.00 11,000 600 18 13 28 - —
03/09/96 327 3,800 1,500 27 30 58 — —
03/09/96™ 327 3,500 1,300 24 21 53 — —
08/22/96 3.85 <20,000 490 <200 <200 <200 43,000 —
08/22/96% 3.85 <20,000 570 <200 <200 <200 59,000 (51,000) -
11/07/96 4.00 <5,000 290 <50 <50 <50 32,000 3.51
11/07/96™® 4.00 <5,000 290 <50 <50 <50 32,000 351
02/20/97 3.20 <10,000 520 <100 <100 <100 28,000 10
02/20/97% 3.20 <10,000 520 <100 <100 <100 35,000 1.0
05/30/97 3.87 150 15 11 35 15 11 6.0
08/21/97 3.29 1,600 220 <10 20 <10 18,000 3.3
08/21/97%® 329 1,500 180 <10 16 <10 21,000 3.3
11/03/97 402 1,000 94 <10 <10 <10 <50 1.8
01/20/98 1.54 590 110 . 83 18 23 7,800 32

~OTI23/98" . 5 NIRRT | SRSRER | ke SRRy { 15 4 T2 C15000 =

S-3 01/25/91 — <30 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <03 - —

(1st) 06/03/91 325 <30 <0.3 0.3 0.3 03 — —
08/30/91 473 <30 <0.3 <D.3 <0.3 <03 —_ —
11/22/91 4.81 <30 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 — -
03/13/92 2.29 <30 <0.3 0.3 03 0.3 —
05/28192 3.62 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
08/19/92 4.66 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 —
11/18/92 451 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — —
02/10/93 436 30 19 32 24 5.6 — —
06/11/93 291 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —
06/11/93%% 291 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <03 —

Jofs

HiakSTSIG06] St dexe



Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Resulis — Shell-branded Service Station, WIC# 204-5510-0303, 5755 Broadway, Oakland,
California (continued)

Sample ID Depih to Water  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO

(Qtrs Sampled) Date (ft below TOC) < (Concentrations in ug/L) —> (mg/L)
08/03/93 3.70 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —n —
11/02/93¢ - -— - —— - — -— -
02/01/94 2.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —-
05/04/94 2.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— -
08/18/94 3.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— —
11/09/94 2.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— -
02/22/95 4.12 80 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 -— —-
05/02/95 2.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -
08/30/95 3.16 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -—
11/28/95 3.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/02/96 2.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/96 3.05 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -—
08/22/96 2.85 <50 0.80 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <25 4.6
11/07/96 3.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 4.6
02120197 3.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.0
05/30/97 3.00 140 14 10 3.3 14 8.6 8.0
08/21/97 294 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 33
11/03/97 3.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 24
11/03/97%F 3.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 2.4
01/20/98° - - - — - — - -—

Bailer 08/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -—

Blank 11/22/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -—
02/22/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -—

Trip 03/13/92 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - -

Blank 05/28/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -—
08/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/18/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -—
02/10/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - —

4 0f5
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results ~ Shejl-branded Service Station, WIC# 204-5510-0303, 5755 Broadway, Oakland,

California {(continued)
Sample ID Depth to Water TPH-G B T E X MTEE DG
(Qtrs Sampled) Date (ft below TOC) < (Concentrations in pg/L) — (mgfL)
08/03/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -—
11/02/93 <50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —- -
02/01/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —- -—
05/04/94 <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -— —
11/05/94 <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <05 — —-
02/22/95 <50 <05 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 — —
05/02/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 — —
08/30/95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —- —
11/28/95 <50 <035 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 — —
MCLs NE i 150 700 1,750 NE
Abbreviations: Notes:
ft = Peet a = Concentrations reporied as gasoline are primarily due to presence of a discrete
TOC = Top of casing elevation peak pot indicative of gasoline
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015 b = This positive result bas an atypical pattern for gasoline
B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020 ¢ = Well inaccessible
T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020 d = Positive result confirmed by secopdary column or gas chromatography/mass
E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020 spectrometry amalysis
X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020 <n = Below detection limits of n ug/L.
MTRE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020. Result in parentheses - = Not analyzed/Not available

indicates MTBE by EPA Method 8260
DO = Dissolved oxygen
ug/l. = Micrograms per liter
mg/l.= Miiligrams per liter
MCLs= California primary maximom contaminant levels for drinking water
(22 CCR 64444)
NE = MCLs not established
dup = Duplicate sample
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ATTACHMENT A

Biaine Ground Water Monitoring Report



]

1680 ROGERS AV E
BLAINE ENU
TECH SERVICES me
]

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0655 PHONE

August 17, 1998

Equilon Enterprises, L.L.C.
108 Cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

Attn: Karen Petryna
Shell WIC #204-5510-0303

5755 Broadway
QOakland, California

3rd Quarter 1998

Groundwater Monitoring Report 980723-C-2

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmerital monitoring and documentation as an independent third party.
Copies of our Monitoring Report along with the laboratory's Certified Analytical Report are forwarded to the
consuitant overseeing work at this site, Submission of the assembled documents to interested regulatory agenoies
will be made by the designated consultant,

Groundwater monitoring at this site was performed in accordance with Standard Operating Procedures provided to
the interested regulatory agencies, If you have any questions about the work performed at this site please call me at
(408) 573-0555 ext. 201.

(/\Ceufﬁrul Y, -
A

Francis Thie

attachments: Table of Well Gauging Data
Chain of Custody
Field Data Sheets
Certified Anaiytical Report

cc: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc,
1144 65th Sweet, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411
Attn: Maureen Feineman

(Any professional evaluations or recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Monitoring Report 980723-C-2 Shell WIC #204-5510-0303



L.D.

&1
§-2
53
T-1
T-2

DATA
COUECTION
DATE

07/23/98
07/23/98
07/23/98
07/23/98
07/23/98
07/23/98

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

MEASUREMENT QUALITATIVE
REFERENCED OBSERVATIONS
TO

{sheen)

TOC -
TOC -
TOC -
TOC -
TOC -
TOC -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 980723-C-2

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID (FPZ) LIQUID ZONE

(teat)

NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE

{tosh)

Shell 5755 Broadway, Cakland

DEPTH
TO
WATER

297
2.89
2.69
232
1.21
0.82

DEPTH
1O WELL
BOTTOM
(fesl)

11.70
9.50
9.55
13.55
13.05
8.75
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Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Fran Thie

Sequoia
Analytical

Project: Shell 5755 Broadway

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on July 24, 1998.

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. Nerth, Ste. D

The requested analyses are listed betow:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
9807E84 -01 LiQUID, §-2

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

DATE COLLECTED

07/23/98

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921 -0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

TEST METHOD

Purgeable TPH/BTEX/MTBE

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on

this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIAANALYTICAL

Pégdy Penner
Project Manager



Sequoia
Analytical

iuBlalne Tech Services
i 1680 Rogers Avenue
: San Jose, CA 95112

; Attention: Fran Thie

QC Batch
fnstrument ID: GCHPO3

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1453 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D

i

i1l
Client Proj. ID:

Matrix;: LIQUID

Shell 5755
Sample Descript: S-2

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Lab Number: 9807E84-01

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Analyzed:
Reported:

07/23/98
07/24/98 Ui

08/04/98
08/05/98

Sampled:
Received:

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 088-0673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

X¥Ilenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Triffuorotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D.

SEQUOIA ICAL -

..............
..............

--------------
..............

efe not present above the stated limit of detection.

ELAP #1210

Jagay Penn@r/
2roject Manager

......

Detection Limit
ug/L

Control Limits %
70 130

....................

--------------------

Sample Results

ug/L

2600
15000
840
N.D.

% Recovery

102

Page:
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S u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
eq 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
B9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Analyticai 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1863

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
EAX (T07) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services Client Project 1D: Shell 5755 Broadway
1680 Rogers Ave.

San Joss, CA 95112

Attention: Fran Thie QC Sample Group: 9807E84-01

Reported: Aug 5, 1298

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: B. Burton

ANALYTE  Gasoline

QC Batch #: GC080498BTEXO3A

Sample No.: GWS9807EEB8-3
Date Prepared: 8/4/98
Date Analyzed: 8/4/98

Instrument LD.#: GCHPO3

Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ugiL.: 250

Matrix Spike, ug/L: 270

% Recovery: 107
Matrix
pike Duplicate, ug/L: 260
% Recovery: 104
elative % Difference: 2.8

RPD Control Limits: 0-25

LCS Batch#: GWLCS080498A
Date Prepared: 8/4/98
Date Analyzed: 8/4/98
instrument LD.#: GCHPO3
Conc. Splked, ugiL.: 250

LCS Recovery, ugiL: 250
LCS % Recovery: 101

Percent Recovery Control Limits:

MS/MSD 60-140
LCS 70-130

Quality Assdfance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have bgen mat.

FPleagse Note:

interference, the .CS recovery is to be used {o validate the batch,

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free mattix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQU ANALYTICAL ation, and analylical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified \ith known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fali within specified control limits due to matrix

Peg enner
Project Manager
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Seguoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-0600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (9163221 -0100
Analytlc A) 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Patahume, OA 04954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Shell 5755 Broadway

il fiits

Ciient Proj. ID;
Lab Proj. ID: 9807E84 Reported: 08/05/98

: Hi Jitt
i Blaine Tech"Servnces
! 1680 Rogers Avehue

hie

Received: 07/24,/98

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report containg a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required {cover page, COC, raw data,
ete. ).

SEQ ‘ ICAL

“eggy Penner
2roject Manager Page: 1



